504271830 03/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4318512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVIDBANK	03/14/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIONEX SOLUTIONS, INC.
Street Address:	2340 BERING DRIVE
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13749638
Application Number:	13636631
Patent Number:	6453929
Patent Number:	6585296
Patent Number:	6852291
Patent Number:	6983636
Patent Number:	7135146
Patent Number:	7169616
Patent Number:	7497995

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)644-0520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

Email: patty@pattycheng.com

Correspondent Name: PATTY CHENG

Address Line 1: 2625 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 215

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2-1050

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PATTY CHENG

SIGNATURE:	/s/ Patty Cheng	
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2017	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Bionex - IP Release - executed#page1.tif		
source=Bionex - IP Release - executed#page2.tif		
source=Bionex - IP Release - executed#page3.tif		
source=Bionex - IP Release - executed#page4.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of March [4], 2017, by Avidbank ("Lender"), in favor of Bionex Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), with its principal place of business located at 2340 Bering Drive, San Jose, CA 95131.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Borrower granted to Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property, including without limitation, the copyrights, patents and trademark items listed on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of February 22, 2016 (the "Security Agreement") which was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit B, respectively.

WHEREAS Borrower has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reconveys to Borrower, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDI	ER:
Avidba	nk /
Ву:	<u> Warren - </u>
Name:	DANA MATTSON
Title: _	(P

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Title Registration Number Registration Date

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2016 at Reel Number 037893 and Frame Number 0355.

Title	Serial Number / Patent Number	Application Date / Issue Date
Vibration Response and Tuning of a Center of Mass/Gravity of a Centrifuge	13/749,638	01/24/2013
Transfer Or Interrogation Of Materials By Carrier And Receiving Devices Moving Independently And Simultaneously On Multiple Axes	13/636,631	03/18/2011
Rotary wash valve	6,453,929	09/24/2002
Tube sealing assembly	6,585,296	07/01/2003
Hybrid valve apparatus and method for fluid handling	6,852,291	02/08/2005
Apparatus and method for assessing the liquid flow performances through a small dispensing orifice	6,983,636	01/10/2006
Universal non-contact dispense peripheral apparatus and method for a primary liquid handling device	7,135,146	11/14/2006
Method of purging trapped gas from a system fluid contained in an actuation valve	7,169,616	01/30/2007
Hybrid valve apparatus and method for fluid handling	7,497,995	03/03/2009

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Please Check Box if No Trademarks Exist 🗹

Description

Serial / Registration Number

Application /Registration Date

PATENT REEL: 041574 FRAME: 0016

RECORDED: 03/14/2017